
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

A G E N D A 

 
1.   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)   
 To receive any apologies and changes to membership. 

 
 

2.   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
Covid 19 Meeting Protocol (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 

5.   SACRE CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERSHIP (Pages 15 - 30)  
 To review SACRE Constitution including Membership.  
 
 
Monday, 25 October 2021 

 

 
 

MEETING STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE)  
EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 
 

DATE Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021  
5.00 pm 
 

VENUE COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 AND 2 - CIVIC 
CENTRE 
 

ENQUIRIES ALISON PHILPOTT 
Email: alison.philpott@southampton.gov.uk 
 

MEMBERS SEE ATTACHED LIST 

Public Document Pack



 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

MEMBERSHIP  
GROUP A 
Christian Denominations* 

(* Religions and other bodies listed in the SACRE Constitution) 

The Roman Catholic Church Steve Deadman  

The Baptists Chris Davis MBE  

The Religious Society of Friends 
(Quakers) 

VACANCY  

The Greek Orthodox Church VACANCY  

The Fellowship of Independent 
Evangelical Churches 

Ruth Gill  

The Methodist Church VACANCY  

The United Reformed Church Susanne Dawson  

The Assemblies of God Neil Maddock  

The Salvation Army VACANCY  
 

Other Religions  
Religions other than Christianity (as listed in the SACRE Constitution) – Baha’i, Buddhism, 
Judaism, Hinduism, Islam, Sikhism = 6 

Baha’i Elizabeth Jenkerson  

Buddhist VACANCY  

Hindu VACANCY  

Jewish Dr Gil Dekel  

Muslim Anas Al-Korj  

Sikh VACANCY  

 
GROUP B 
(Four representatives of the Church of England) 
 
The Church of England 

Lucy Hepinstall  

Rev Tony Palmer   

Liz Allen  

 

From diocesan education team: 

Richard Wharton  

 
 

GROUP C  
(Six teachers representing associations recognised by the Authority for the purposes of 
consultation and negotiation) 
 

National Education Union (NEU) Amelia Day 

The National Association of Schoolmasters/ Union of 
Women Teachers (NASUWT) 

Suzanne Underwood 

Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) VACANCY 

National Association of Head teachers (NAHT) Sian Carr 



 

 

GROUP D  
 (4+substitute) - Four representatives of Southampton City Council, at least two of whom 
shall be elected members of the City Council) 
 

Councillor Matthew Bunday  

Councillor Toqeer Kataria  

Councillor Valerie Laurent  

Councillor Matthew Magee  

 

GROUP D SUBSTITUTE Mrs. Kate Martin 

      

OTHERS (Non-voting) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 

Representative  Mary Wallbank South Hampshire 
Humanists 

Professional Advisor  Alison Philpott Southampton City Council 

Secondary RE Lead Rep Suzanne Underwood Bitterne Park Secondary 
School 

ASC Amelia Day Newlands Primary School  

ASC Suzanne Underwood Bitterne Park School  

ASC Chloe Foster The Polygon School  

The Church of England Sam Jordan  

Southampton Council of 
Faiths 

Carol Cunio  

Southampton City Mission  Matt Gwyn  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



COVID – 19 MEETING PROTOCOL – COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2   

GENERAL POINTS FOR ALL IN ATTENDANCE  

 All attendees are strongly encouraged to undertake the free Covid-19 lateral flow test within 
24 hours prior to attendance at any meetings available from https://www.gov.uk/order-
coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests 

 If you are experiencing COVID-19 symptoms, have tested positive for COVID-19, or are self-
isolating you must not attend the meeting. 

 We advise that you should not attend the event if you are a close contact of a positive case 
even when exempt from self-isolation, in order to protect other people who may be vulnerable. 

 Please consider in advance how you will safely travel to and from the meeting.  Walking or 
cycling recommended where possible 

 Hand Sanitising points will be available on entry and exit to the venue. 

 Consideration should be given to the wearing of face coverings to reduce the ris
[...]
pott@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Council is required to consult SACRE (Southampton Standing Advisory 
Council on RE) annually on a review of the SACRE Constitution and receive any 
recommended changes put forward following that consultation.  Following 
review of available data regarding the representation of religious and belief 
demographics within the City, the membership of SACRE is proposed to 
change, adding an additional member to reflect the full range of beliefs held by 
people living in Southampton, to include those with professed religious and 
non-religious beliefs, pending a further review when the most recent Census 
data is released in early 2022. It is also proposed to provide an additional 
member to represent Southampton City Mission within group A.  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i)  To recommend Southampton City Council Cabinet approve the 
amended Constitution for SACRE attached at Appendix 1 including 
the addition of two additional voting members in Group A.  

One for a representative having no specific religious affiliation, 
recognising secular representation as a ‘belief’ within the meaning 
of the Human Rights Act 1998 and accurately reflecting the 
changing nature of religious and non-religious beliefs in current 
society and the Southampton area. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



One for a representative of Southampton City Mission as 
representative of their work on behalf of a group of churches not 
covered by the other members.  

 

 (ii) To note Cabinet will be asked to delegate authority to the Executive 
Director of Wellbeing, following consultation with the Chair of Sacre 
to agree an application process and determine any applications / 
appoint members to the vacancies approved in I above. 

 (iii) To note Cabinet will be asked to delegate authority to the Executive 
Director of Wellbeing, following consultation with the Chair of Sacre 
to carry out a further review of SACRE membersh
[...]
ional adviser 
are unable to attend the meeting the request will be dealt with by the Panel at 
their discretion. Where the Panel decides that the balance of interest is in 
favour of the disclosure of the information requested, Legal & Democratic 
Services will arrange for disclosure. Where the Panel decides that the balance 
is in favour of the non-disclosure of the information requested, the information 
requested will be withheld and Legal & Democratic Services will arrange for the 
reasons for the decision to be communicated in writing. Such decisions will be 
made after taking any appropriate legal advice in accordance with the Council's 
published policies and procedures. 
 

9 MEMBERSHIP 
 

9.1 The SACRE shall comprise members drawn from four groups, appointed by 
the Authority, as specified below: 
 

 GROUP A 
 

Page 24



 

 
 
 
  

5 

 One representative of each of the religions and other bodies listed below: 
 

 Christian Denominations 
 

 The Roman Catholic Church The Methodist Church 
 The Baptist Union The United Reformed Church 

 The Religious Society of Friends The Assemblies of God 

 The Greek Orthodox Church The Salvation Army 
 The Fellowship of Independent Evangelical Churches 

 
 Religions other than Christianity 

 
 Judaism Islam 
 Hinduism Sikhism 
 Buddhism 

 
Other bodies 
 
Southampton City Mission 
Appointed representative for 
people with non-religious 
affiliation or belief 
  

Baha’i 
 

 GROUP B 
 

 Four representatives of the Church of England nominated by the Diocese of 
Winchester 
 
 

 GROUP C 
 

 Four teachers/ retired teachers representing associations recognised by the 
Authority for the purposes of consultation and negotiation with one 
representative per association. 
National Education Union (NEU), National Association Schoolmasters and 
Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT), National Association of Head teachers 
(NAHT), Association of School and college leaders (ASCL).  
 

 GROUP D 
 

 Four representatives of

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 11 - 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 November 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 Group A –  

Christian Denominations 

The Roman Catholic Church – Steve Deadman 

The Baptists – Chris Davies 

The Religious Society of Friends – Vacancy 

The Greek Orthodox Church – Vacancy 

The Fellowship of Independent Evangelical Churches – Ruth Gill 

The Methodist Church - Vacancy 

The United Reformed Church –Susanne Dawson 

The Assemblies of God- Neil Maddock 

The Salvation Army - Vacancy 

 

 Other religions 

Baha’I – Elizabeth Jenkerson 

Buddhist – Vacancy 

Hindu – Vacancy 

Jewish- Dr Gil Dekel  

Muslim – Anas Al-Korj 

Sikh – Vacancy 

 

 Group B – Church of England 

Liz Allen  

Lucy Hepinstall 

Vacancy 

 

From Diocesan education team  

Richard Wharton 

  

 Group C – Teachers 

National Education Union  - Amelia Day  

The National Association of Schoolmasters/Union of Women Teachers – 
Suzanne Underwood 



 

- 12 - 
 

Association of School and College Leaders – Vacancy 

National Association of Head teachers – Sian Carr 

  

 Group D – Members of the Council 

 Councillors Bunday  Kataria  Laurent, Magee 
Group D Substitute – Kate Martin 
 

 Also in attendance: 
 Sarita Riley - Sarita Riley, Solicitor, Head of Legal Partnerships 

 
 Others co-opted (Non-Voting) 
 Southampton City Council, Professional Advisor - Alison Philpott 

South Hampshire Humanists - Mary Wallbank 

Primary RE Lead Rep - Ellen Brodigan 
Secondary RE Lead Rep/ASC – Suzanne Underwood 
ASC teacher representatives – Amelia Day, Chloe Foster 
Southampton Council of Faiths – Carol Cunio 
Southampton City Mission – Matt Gwynn 

 
 

 Apologies 

 Sam Jordan, Councillor Toqeer Kataria, Councillor Matthew Magee and 
Lucy Heptinstall 
 

  

  
 

17. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

RESOLVED that apologies were received from Lucy Hepinstall, Sam Jordan,  Cllr 
Kataria, Cllr Laurent and Cllr Magee.  
 

18. SACRE CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERSHIP  

SACRE members received the report of the Professional Advisor, which detailed 
recommendations to be made to Southampton City Council Cabinet for proposed 
changes to SACRE membership.   
RG (Chair) advised SACRE members of  the five items on which they were to vote, and 
that the resulting votes must be unanimous within each voting group. Sarita Riley 
attended the meeting to advise and clarify on points of law and the Constitution.  
AP advised that current recommendations were pending a further review following the 
release of the most recent Census data due to be published in early 2022. 
RESOLVED not to recommend to Southampton City Council Cabinet the proposal to  
approve a non-religious affiliate member into group A. 
RESOLVED to recommend to Southampton City Council Cabinet all other proposed 
changes as detailed in the report. 
 

 
 


